

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

COMPASSCARE, a New York nonprofit corporation; NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCATES d/b/a NIFLA, a Virginia corporation; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH, a New York nonprofit corporation,

1:19-cv-01409 (TJM/DJS)

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of New York; ROBERTA REARDON, in her official capacity as the Department of Labor Commissioner of the State of New York; LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Factual and Procedural Background 2

Argument 4

I. Legal Standards..... 4

 A. Summary Judgment 4

 B. Permanent Injunction 4

 C. The Law of Compelled Speech 5

 1. Plaintiffs’ speech—including the employment standards and expectations laid out in their employee handbooks—receives full First Amendment protection..... 5

 2. The United States Constitution safeguards the right to be free from compelled speech and requires laws compelling speech to overcome strict scrutiny if they are to survive. 6

II. Section 203-e compels speech..... 7

III. By compelling speech Plaintiffs would not otherwise utter, Section 203-e interferes with Plaintiffs’ freedom of mind, restricts Plaintiffs’ ability to speak their pro-life message, and damages their ability to accomplish their pro-life missions..... 8

IV. The Supreme Court’s *NIFLA* decision and the Second Circuit’s *New Hope* decision doom Section 203-e’s employee handbook notice provision. 10

 A. *NIFLA*..... 10

 B. *New Hope* 11

V. Section 203-e cannot satisfy strict scrutiny..... 13

 A. The State can show no compelling interest. 14

 B. Section 203-e is not narrowly tailored. 14

VI. Plaintiffs merit a permanent injunction. 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)..... 6, 12

Amoco Production Company v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....5

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....4

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition,
535 U.S. 234 (2002).....8

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....7

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....15

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....13

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....13

Connecticut Department of Environmental Protection v. O.S.H.A.,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004) 5, 16

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....5

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....13

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 4, 16

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....15

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 6, 8, 9

Marriott v. County of Montgomery,
426 F. Supp. 2d 1 (N.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 5, 16

Matsushita Electrical Industries Co. v. Zenith Radio Corporation,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....4

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....6

Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)9

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....1, 6, 9, 10

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)2, 10, 11, 12

New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole,
493 F. Supp. 3d 44 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 2, 12

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012) 4

New York Progress & Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)16

Powell v. National Board of Medical Examiners,
364 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2004)4

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)7

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 6, 9, 15

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991)6

Sable Commcunications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)13

Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.,
467 U.S. 947 (1984)6

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)9

Turner Broadcasting Systems Inc. v. Federal Communications Comission,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 13, 14

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)13, 14, 15

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)8

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)8

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 6, 8

Statutes

N.Y. LABOR LAW § 203-e.....*passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 4
